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(DE) Gebrauchsanweisung  
Bitte Gebrauchsanweisung vor Benutzung lesen.  
1.  Hersteller:  KNEETEK® GmbH, Auf der Kaiserbitz 3, 51147 Köln, Telefon +49 

(0)2203 93566-0 
2. Beschreibung: Knieschoner Typ 1, SlideOn, Artikel Nr. 60400; Referenz Nr.  
EN 14404:2004+A1:2010; das vorliegende Produkt entspricht der Verordnung (EU) 
2016/425; der Knieschoner besteht aus: einem Polyester/Polyamid/Elastan-Strumpf 
und einem Polyethylen-Polster. Das Polster darf nur durch das ErgoPad von 
KNEETEK®, Artikel Nr. 60300, ersetzt werden. 
3.  Leistungsstufe 
  
  1 Die Leistungsstufe ist unter dem Piktogramm angegeben. 
 Es gibt drei Leistungsstufen:     

Stufe 0 ist Knieschutz, der für eine ebene Bodenoberfläche geeignet ist und der 
keinen Schutz gegen Durchstich bietet. 

Stufe 1 ist Knieschutz, der für eine ebene oder unebene Bodenoberfläche 
geeignet ist und Schutz gegen Durchstich bei einer Kraft von (100±5) N 
bietet. Nicht geeignet sind die Knieschoner für spitze Untergründe, 
auf die punktuell ein höherer Druck als 100 N einwirkt und die höher 
als 1 cm sind (z.B. im Bergbau oder im Steinbruch). 

Stufe 2  ist Knieschutz, der für den Gebrauch auf ebener oder unebener 
Bodenoberfläche unter schwierigen Bedingungen geeignet ist und Schutz 
gegen Durchstich bei einer Kraft von (250±10) N bietet. 

4. Der Knieschoner ist so zu befestigen, dass der Kniebereich abgedeckt ist. Dieser 
Knieschutz kann über schmal geschnittenen Hosen oder zu kurzen Hosen direkt 
auf der Haut getragen werden. 

5a. Bitte beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung auf dem CE-Etikett am Knieschutz und auf 
der Außenseite des Polsters. 

5b. Erklärung der Kennzeichnung: 

 Verfallsdatum:  ● Chargennummer: Lot  
 Größe   ● Leistungsstufe: performance level 
 Knieschutztyp: type 

5c. Erklärung der Kennzeichnung am Polster:  
 Pfeil nach oben: up ● Leistungsstufe: performance level 
 Größe: unisize ● Knieschutztyp: type 
 Links/rechts: left/right  ● Chargennummer: Lot 
 Außenseite: outside ● Knieschutztyp: Typ  

 Leistungsstufe: Performance level ● Verfallsdatum:   
6.  Anwendung: Knieschoner für alle knienden Tätigkeiten und Arbeiten auf 

verschiedenen Untergründen. Anwendungsbereiche/Besonderheiten: Für kurze 
oder schmal geschnittene Hosen. Besonders geeignet für die Sommermonate bzw. 
hohe Umgebungstemperaturen, z.B. auf Baustellen, Dächern.  

7a. Universalgröße des Polsters für Erwachsene zwischen 50 kg - 100 kg. Bei Massen 
über 100 kg kann es zu einer verminderten Leistung kommen.  

7b. Bei Temperaturen oberhalb von 50°C (122°F) kann die Leistung des Knieschutzes 
vermindert werden.  

8a. Die Knieschoner sind nicht für den Einsatz in z.B. absturzgefährdeten Bereichen 
als Sicherung geeignet.  

8b. Die Knieschoner sind weder chemikalienbeständig noch feuerbeständig. 
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9a. Der Knieschutz ist wasserbeständig. 
9b. Eine Wasserdichtigkeitsprüfung wurde nicht durchgeführt. 
10. Alle nicht definierten Einsatzbereiche sind durch Rücksprache mit dem Hersteller 

zu klären. Für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch wie z.B. 
übermäßiges Knicken und Verbiegen entstehen, schließt der Hersteller jegliche 
Haftung aus. 

11a. Knieschoner sind von Knienden eine zum Schutz der Knie verwendete 
Schutzausrüstung. 

11b. Knieschutz Typ 1: Knieschutz, der von anderer Kleidung unabhängig ist und 
am Bein befestigt wird. 

11c. Knieschutz Typ 2: Schaumkunststoff- oder andere Polster in Taschen an den 
Hosenbeinen oder ständig an der Hose befestigte Polster. Die Position des 
Knieschutzes Typ 2 in oder an der Hose kann fest oder justierbar sein. 

11d. Knieschutz Typ 3: Ausrüstung, die nicht am Körper befestigt wird, sondern bei 
den Bewegungen des Trägers am jeweiligen Ort ist. Sie kann für jedes einzelne 
Knie oder für beide Knie vorhanden sein. 

11e. Knieschutz Typ 4: Knieschutz für ein oder beide Knie, der Teil von 
Vorrichtungen mit zusätzlichen Funktionen wie eines Rahmens als Aufstehhilfe 
oder eines Sitzes für kniende Haltung ist. Der Knieschutz darf am Körper befestigt 
sein oder unabhängig vom Körper verwendet werden. 

12. Je nach persönlichem Einsatz der Arbeit ist vom Anwender weitere persönliche 
Schutzausrüstung (PSA) nach Aufgabenstellung zu tragen (z.B. Schutzbrille, 
Schutzhelm…). 

13. Die Knieschoner können keinen vollständigen Schutz gegen Verletzungen bieten. 
Schutzfähigkeit ist in jedem Einzelfall vorher zu prüfen, oder mit dem Hersteller 
abzustimmen. Vergewissern Sie sich also, dass Ihr Knieschoner diesem Dokument 
entspricht und in gutem Zustand ist.  

14. Lagerung: Die Knieschoner sollten stets trocken aufbewahrt und vor Sonnenlicht 
geschützt werden. 

15. Alterung: Auf dem Etikett befinden sich ein Verfallsdatum mit Angabe von Monat 
und Jahr (MM/JJJJ) und eine Chargennummer. Normale Abnutzung und 
Verschleiß sind von dem Verfallsdatum der Alterung ausgenommen. 

16. Erhöhte Verschmutzung, Veränderungen oder fehlerhafter Gebrauch kann die 
Leistung des Knieschutzes auf gefährliche Weise vermindern. Knieschoner können 
nicht repariert werden. Beschädigte Knieschoner an Oberfläche, Maschengewebe 
oder Nähten bieten keinen Schutz mehr und müssen fachgerecht oder über den 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.  

17. Veränderungen am Produkt oder der Kennzeichnung (z.B. Entfernen des Etiketts) 
führen zum Verlust der Zulassung der Persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA). 

18. Der Kniestrumpf ist gemäß Pflege-         

anleitung wie folgt zu reinigen:                  
 Das Polster ist nicht waschbar, es kann feucht abgerieben werden. 
 19. Hinweis: Knien Sie in aufrechter Körperhaltung, sitzen Sie nicht auf Ihren Fersen. 

Bewegen Sie sich, bleiben Sie nicht auf einer Stelle. Knien Sie mit Knieschützern 
nicht länger als eine Stunde, ohne aufzustehen und umherzugehen. Suchen Sie 
den Arzt auf, wenn Ihre Knie oder Waden bei kniender Arbeit anschwellen.  
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20. Die Konformitätserklärungen des Knieschoners sind unter folgendem Link 
einsehbar: www.kneetek.de/conformity. 

Copyright:  
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung ist geistiges Eigentum des Inverkehrbringers und 

unterliegt damit dem Urheberrecht. 
 

 

(EN) Instruction manual  
Please read the instructions for use before use.  
1.  Manufacturer:  KNEETEK® GmbH, Auf der Kaiserbitz 3, 51147 Cologne, Phone 

+49 (0)2203 93566-0 
2. Description: Knee pad type 1, SlideOn, article no. 60400; reference no. EN 
14404:2004+A1:2010; the present product complies with Regulation (EU) 2016/425; 
the knee pad consists of: a polyester/polyamide/elastane sock and a polyethylene 
pad. The pad may only be inserted through the ErgoPad from KNEETEK® article 
no. 60300. 
3.  Power level 
  
  1 The power level is indicated below the pictogram. 
 There are three power levels:     

Level 0 is knee protection suitable for a flat floor surface and which does not provide 
protection against punctures. 

Level 1 is knee protection suitable for a flat or uneven floor surface and provides 
protection against puncture at a force of (100±5) N. The knee pads are 
not suitable for pointed surfaces on which a pressure higher than 
100 N is applied at points and which are higher than 1 cm (e.g. in 
mining or quarrying). 

Level 2 is knee protection suitable for use on flat or uneven floor surfaces in difficult 
conditions and provides protection against puncture at a force of (250±10) 
N. 

4. The knee pad must be attached in such a way that the knee area is covered. This 
knee protector can be worn over slim-fitting trousers or with shorts directly against 
the skin. 

5a. Please note the marking on the CE label on the knee protector and on the outside 
of the pad. 

5b. Explanation of the labelling: 

 Expiry date:  ● Batch number: Lot  
 Size   ● Performance level: performance level 
 Knee protection type: type 

5c. Explanation of the marking on the pad:  
 Arrow up: up ● Performance level: performance level 
 Size: unisize ● Knee protection type: type 
 Left/right: left/right  ● Batch number: Lot 
 Outside: outside ● Knee protector type: Type  

 Performance level: Performance level ● Expiry date:   
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6.  Application: Knee pads for all kneeling activities and work on various surfaces. 
Areas of application/special features: For short or slim-fit trousers. Particularly 
suitable for the summer months or high ambient temperatures, e.g. on construction 
sites, roofs.  

7a. Universal size of the cushion for adults between 50 kg - 100 kg. Masses over 100 
kg may result in reduced performance.  

7b. At temperatures above 50°C(122°F), the performance of the knee protector may 
be reduced.  

8a. The knee pads are not suitable for use in e.g. fall-risk areas as a safety device.  
8b. The knee pads are neither chemical resistant nor fire resistant. 
9a. The knee protection is water resistant. 
9b. A water tightness test was not carried out. 
10. All areas of application that are not defined must be clarified by consulting the 

manufacturer. The manufacturer excludes all liability for damage caused by 
improper use, such as excessive bending and buckling. 

11a. Knee pads are protective equipment used by kneelers to protect their knees. 
11b. Knee protection type 1: Knee protection that is independent of other 

clothing and is attached to the leg. 
11c. Knee protection type 2: Foam plastic or other pads in pockets on the 

trouser legs or pads permanently attached to the trousers. The position of the 
knee protector type 2 in or on the trousers can be fixed or adjustable. 

11d. Knee protection type 3: Equipment that is not attached to the body but is 
in place when the wearer moves. It can be present for each individual knee or for 
both knees. 

11e. Knee protection type 4: Knee protection for one or both knees that is part 
of devices with additional functions such as a frame as a stand-up aid or a seat 
for kneeling posture. The knee protector may be attached to the body or used 
independently of the body. 

12. Depending on the personal use of the work, further personal protective equipment 
(PPE) must be worn by the user according to the task (e.g. safety goggles, safety 
helmet...). 

13. Knee pads cannot provide complete protection against injury. Protectability must 
be checked in advance in each individual case or agreed with the manufacturer. 
So make sure your knee pad complies with this document and is in good condition.  

14. Storage: The knee pads should always be kept dry and protected from sunlight. 
15. Ageing: On the label there is an expiry date with month and year (MM/YYYY) and 

a batch number. Normal wear and tear are excluded from the ageing expiry date. 
16. Increased contamination, alterations or incorrect use can dangerously reduce the 

performance of the knee protector. Knee pads cannot be repaired. Damaged knee 
pads on the surface, mesh or seams no longer offer protection and must be 
disposed of professionally or with household waste.  

17. Modifications to the product or the labelling (e.g. removal of the label) will result in 
the loss of the Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) approval. 

18. The knee-length sock is made according to care         

instructions as follows:                  
 The cushion is not washable, it can be rubbed damp. 
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 19. Hint: Kneel in an upright posture, do not sit on your heels. Move around, don't stay 
in one place. Do not kneel with knee pads for more than one hour without getting 
up and walking around. See a doctor if your knees or calves swell when you are 
kneeling.  

20. The declarations of conformity of the knee pad can be viewed at the following link: 
www.kneetek.de/conformity. 

Copyright:  
These instructions for use are the intellectual property of the distributor and are 

therefore subject to copyright. 
 

(ES) Manual de instrucciones  
Lea las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto.  
1.  Fabricante:  KNEETEK® GmbH, Auf der Kaiserbitz 3, 51147 Colonia, Teléfono 

+49 (0)2203 93566-0 
2. Descripción: Rodilleras tipo 1, SlideOn, n.º de artículo 60400; n.º de referencia 
EN 14404:2004+A1:2010; el presente producto cumple con el Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425; las rodilleras están compuestas por un calcetín de poliéster/ 
poliamida/elastano y una almohadilla de polietileno. La almohadilla solo puede 
reemplazarse por el ErgoPad de KNEETEK® artículo n.º 60300. 
3.  Nivel de rendimiento 
  
  1   El nivel de rendimiento se indica debajo del pictograma. 
 Existen tres niveles de rendimiento:     

El nivel 0 es una protección para las rodillas adecuada para superficies planas de 
suelo  que no proporciona protección contra los pinchazos. 

El nivel 1 es una protección de rodilla adecuada para superficies planas o 
irregulares de suelo que proporciona protección contra pinchazos con una 
fuerza de (100±5) N. Las rodilleras no son adecuadas para superficies 
puntiagudas en las que se aplique una presión puntual superior a 
100 N y que tengan una altura superior a 1 cm (por ejemplo, en 
minería o canteras). 

El nivel 2 es una protección de rodilla adecuada para su uso en superficies de 
suelo planas o irregulares en condiciones difíciles y proporciona 
protección contra pinchazos con una fuerza de (250±10) N. 

4. La rodillera debe colocarse de forma que quede cubierta la zona de la rodilla. Este 
protector de rodillas puede llevarse sobre pantalones ajustados o con pantalones 
cortos directamente sobre la piel. 

5a. Tenga en cuenta el marcado de la etiqueta CE en el protector de rodilla y en el 
exterior de la almohadilla. 

5b. Explicación del etiquetado: 

 Fecha de caducidad:                    ● Número de lote: Lot  
 Talla                   ● Nivel de rendimiento: performance level 
 Tipo de protección de la rodilla: type 

5c. Explicación del marcado en la almohadilla:  
 Flecha arriba: arriba                         ● Nivel de rendimiento: performance level 
 Talla: unisize                                   ● Tipo de protección de la rodilla: type 
 Izquierda/derecha: left/right            ● Número de lote: Lot 
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 Exterior: outside          ●Tipo de protector de rodilla: Typ 

 Nivel de rendimiento: performance level ● Fecha de caducidad:   
6.  Modo de empleo: Rodilleras para todas las actividades de rodillas y el trabajo en 

diversas superficies. Ámbitos de aplicación/características especiales: Para 
pantalones cortos o ajustados Ideal para los meses de verano o temperaturas 
ambiente elevadas, por ejemplo, en obras o tejados.  

7a. Tamaño universal de la almohadilla para adultos de entre 50 kg y 100 kg. En caso 
de un peso superior a 100 kg, el rendimiento puede verse reducido.  

7b. Con temperaturas superiores a 50°C (122°F), el rendimiento del protector de rodilla 
puede verse reducido.  

8a. Las rodilleras no son adecuadas para su uso, por ejemplo, en zonas con riesgo de 
caídas.  

8b. Las rodilleras no son resistentes a los productos químicos ni al fuego. 
9a. La rodillera es resistente al agua. 
9b. No se ha realizado ninguna prueba de estanqueidad. 
10. Todos los ámbitos de aplicación que no estén definidos deben aclararse 

consultando al fabricante. El fabricante excluye toda responsabilidad por los daños 
causados por un uso inadecuado, como la flexión y el doblado excesivos. 

11a. Las rodilleras son equipos de protección utilizados por personas que se arrodillan 
para proteger sus rodillas. 

11b. Protección de rodilla tipo 1: Protección de la rodilla independiente de otras 
prendas y fija a la pierna. 

11c. Protección de rodilla tipo 2: Almohadillas de espuma plástica o de otro tipo en 
los bolsillos de las perneras de los pantalones o almohadillas fijadas 
permanentemente a los pantalones. La posición del protector de rodilla tipo 2 en 
o sobre los pantalones puede ser fija o ajustable. 

11d. Protección de rodilla tipo 3: El equipo que no está sujeto al cuerpo pero que 
se mantiene en su sitio cuando el usuario se mueve. Puede estar presente en 
cada rodilla o en ambas. 

11e. Protección de rodilla tipo 4: Protección para una o ambas rodillas que forma 
parte de dispositivos con funciones adicionales, como un armazón como ayuda 
para levantarse o un asiento para la postura de rodillas. El protector de rodilla 
puede fijarse al cuerpo o utilizarse independientemente de éste. 

12. Dependiendo del uso personal del trabajo, el usuario deberá llevar más equipos 
de protección individual (EPI) en función de la tarea (por ejemplo, gafas 
protectoras, casco de seguridad...). 

13. Las rodilleras no pueden proporcionar una protección completa contra las lesiones. 
La capacidad de protección debe comprobarse previamente en cada caso 
concreto o acordarse con el fabricante. Por tanto, asegúrese de que su rodillera 
cumple con este documento y está en buen estado.  

14. Almacenamiento: Las rodilleras deben almacenarse siempre secas y protegidas 
de la luz solar. 

15. Envejecimiento: En la etiqueta figura una fecha de caducidad con el mes y el año 
(MM/AAAA) y un número de lote. El desgaste normal queda excluido de la fecha 
de caducidad por envejecimiento. 

16. El aumento de la contaminación, las alteraciones o el uso incorrecto pueden 
reducir peligrosamente el rendimiento del protector de rodilla. Las rodilleras no se 
pueden reparar. Las rodilleras dañadas en la superficie, el tejido de malla o las 
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costuras dejan de proteger y deben desecharse de manera adecuada o con la 
basura doméstica.  

17. Las modificaciones del producto o del marcado (por ejemplo, la retirada de la 
etiqueta) supondrán la pérdida de la homologación del equipo de protección 
individual (EPI). 

18. La media debe limpiarse siguiendo las         
instrucciones de cuidado que se indican a continuación:                  

 La almohadilla no es lavable, se puede frotar con agua. 
 19. Nota: Arrodíllese manteniendo una postura erguida, no se siente sobre los 

talones. Muévase, no se quede parado. No se arrodille con rodilleras durante más 
de una hora sin levantarse y caminar. Consulte al médico si se le hinchan las 
rodillas o las pantorrillas al arrodillarse.  

20. Las declaraciones de conformidad de la rodillera pueden consultarse en el 
siguiente enlace: www.kneetek.de/conformity. 

Derechos de autor:  
Estas instrucciones de uso son propiedad intelectual del distribuidor y, por tanto, 

están sujetas a derechos de autor. 
 

(FR) Mode d'emploi  
Veuillez lire le mode d'emploi avant utilisation.  
1.  Fabricant :  KNEETEK® GmbH, Auf der Kaiserbitz 3, 51147 Cologne, Téléphone 

+49 (0)2203 93566-0 
2. Description : Genouillère de type 1, SlideOn, article n° 60400; référence n° EN 
14404:2004+A1:2010 ; le présent produit est conforme au règlement (UE) 2016/425 ; 
la genouillère se compose de : un bas en polyester/polyamide/élasthanne et un 
rembourrage en polyéthylène. Le rembourrage ne doit être remplacé que par  
l' ErgoPad de KNEETEK®, article n° 60300. 
3.  Niveau de performance 
  
  1 Le niveau de performance est indiqué sous le pictogramme. 
 Il existe trois niveaux de performance :     

Le niveau 0 est une protection des genoux adaptée à une surface de sol plane et 
qui n'offre pas de protection contre la perforation. 

Le niveau 1 est une protection des genoux adaptée à une surface de sol plane ou 
irrégulière et offrant une protection contre la perforation à une force de 
(100±5) N. Les genouillères ne sont pas adaptées aux supports 
pointus sur lesquels s'exerce ponctuellement une pression 
supérieure à 100 N et dont la hauteur est supérieure à 1 cm (p. ex. 
dans les mines ou les carrières). 

Le niveau 2 est une protection des genoux adaptée à une utilisation sur une surface 
de sol plane ou irrégulière dans des conditions difficiles et offrant une 
protection contre la perforation à une force de (250±10) N. 

4. La genouillère doit être fixée de manière à couvrir la zone du genou. Cette 
genouillère peut être portée par-dessus des pantalons étroits ou avec des 
pantalons courts, directement sur la peau. 

5a. Veuillez consulter le marquage sur l'étiquette CE présent sur la genouillère et la 
face extérieure du rembourrage. 
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5b. Explication du marquage : 

 Date d'expiration :  ● Numéro de lot : Lot  
 Taille   ● Niveau de performance : performance 

level 
 Type de genouillères : type 

5c. Explication du marquage présent sur le rembourrage :  
 Flèche vers le haut : up ● Niveau de performance : performance 

level 
 Taille : unisize ● Type de genouillère : type 
 Gauche/droite : left/right ● Numéro de lot : Lot 
 Extérieur : outside ● Type de genouillère : Type  

 Niveau de performance : performance level ● Date d'expiration : 
  

6.  Application : Genouillères pour toutes les activités effectuées à genoux et les 
travaux sur différents supports. Domaines d'application/particularités : Pour les 
pantalons courts ou étroits. Convient particulièrement pour les mois d'été ou les 
températures ambiantes élevées, par exemple sur les chantiers, les toits.  

7a. Taille universelle du rembourrage pour les adultes pesant entre 50 kg et 100 kg. 
Pour les masses supérieures à 100 kg, il peut y avoir une diminution des 
performances.  

7b. Les performances de la protection des genoux peuvent être diminuées lorsque les 
températures sont supérieures à 50 °C(122 °F).  

8a. Les genouillères ne sont pas adaptées à une utilisation dans des zones présentant 
des risques de chute, par exemple, en tant que dispositif de sécurité.  

8b. Les genouillères ne sont pas résistantes aux produits chimiques ni au feu. 
9a. La genouillère est résistante à l'eau. 
9b. Un test d'étanchéité n'a pas été effectué. 
10. Tous les domaines d'utilisation non définis doivent être clarifiés en concertation 

avec le fabricant. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages 
résultant d'une utilisation inappropriée, comme par exemple un pliage et une 
flexion excessifs. 

11a. Les genouillères sont un équipement de protection utilisé par les personnes 
effectuant des activités à genoux. 

11b. Protection des genoux de type 1 : Protection des genoux indépendante des 
autres vêtements et fixée à la jambe. 

11c. Protection des genoux de type 2 : Rembourrage en mousse ou autre dans 
des poches placées sur les jambes du pantalon ou rembourrage fixé en 
permanence sur le pantalon. La position de la protection des genoux de type 2 
dans ou sur le pantalon peut être fixe ou ajustable. 

11d. Protection des genoux de type 3 : Équipement qui n'est pas fixé au corps 
mais qui se trouve à l'endroit concerné lors des mouvements du porteur. Elle peut 
être présente pour chaque genou ou pour les deux genoux. 

11e. Protection des genoux de type 4 : Protection pour un ou deux genoux, 
faisant partie de dispositifs dotés de fonctionnalités supplémentaires, telles qu'un 
cadre pour aider à se lever ou un siège pour adopter une position à genoux. La 
protection des genoux peut être fixée au corps ou utilisée indépendamment du 
corps. 
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12. Selon la nature de la tâche à accomplir, l'utilisateur doit porter d'autres 
équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) (p. ex. lunettes de protection, casque 
de protection...). 

13. Les genouillères ne peuvent pas offrir une protection totale contre les blessures. 
La capacité de protection doit être évaluée au cas par cas ou convenue en 
coordination avec le fabricant. Assurez-vous donc que votre genouillère est 
conforme à ce document et qu'elle est en bon état.  

14. Stockage : Les genouillères doivent toujours être conservées au sec et à l'abri des 
rayons du soleil. 

15. Vieillissement : L'étiquette comporte une date de péremption avec indication du 
mois et de l'année (MM/YYYY) et un numéro de lot. L'usure et la détérioration 
normales ne sont pas couvertes par la date de péremption. 

16. Un encrassement accru, des modifications ou une utilisation incorrecte peuvent 
réduire dangereusement les performances de la genouillère. Les genouillères ne 
peuvent pas être réparées. Les genouillères endommagées au niveau de la 
surface, du tissu maillé ou des coutures n'offrent plus de protection et doivent être 
éliminées de manière professionnelle ou avec les déchets ménagers.  

17. Toute modification du produit ou de l'étiquetage (par ex. retrait de l'étiquette) 
entraîne la perte de l'homologation de l'équipement de protection individuelle (EPI). 

18. Le mi-bas doit être nettoyé comme suit,         
conformément aux instructions d'entretien :                  

 Le rembourrage n'est pas lavable, il peut être frotté avec un chiffon humide. 
 19. Remarque : Agenouillez-vous en restant bien droit, ne vous asseyez pas sur vos 

talons. Bougez, ne restez pas sur place. Ne restez pas plus d'une heure à genoux 
avec des genouillères sans vous lever et sans vous déplacer. Consultez votre 
médecin si vos genoux ou mollets gonflent lorsque vous travaillez à genoux.  

20. Les déclarations de conformité de la genouillère peuvent être consultées via le lien 
suivant : www.kneetek.de/conformity. 

Droits d'auteur :  
Ce mode d'emploi est la propriété intellectuelle du distributeur du produit et est donc 

soumis au droit d'auteur. 
 
 
 
 


